
G R 3
G O L D R I N G  T U R N T A B L E

O W N E R ’ S  G U I D E





CONTENTS

Important information 1

Compliance information 3

Packaging Contents 4

Setting up your turntable 5

Setting up the tonearm 6

Output connections 6

Power connection 7

Manual speed change 7

Stylus Replacement 7

Built-in phono stage 7

Positioning 7

Playing a record 7

GR3 Phono Stage specifications 8

GR3 specifications 8



1

Please be sure to carefully read this manual before using this 
product. This ensures that you are getting the most out of your 
product. Please scan the QR Code to access the multilingual 
user manual via the product web page.

For user instructions in your language, please visit www.
goldring.co.uk and go to the download section of your chosen 
product page.

Pour obtenir les instructions aux utilisateurs dans votre langue, 
veuillez visiter www.goldring.co.uk et vous rendre dans la 
section téléchargement de la page de votre produit choisi.

Eine Gebrauchsanleitung in Ihrer Sprache finden Sie auf www.
goldring.co.uk im Download-Bereich der Seite zu dem von Ihnen 
gewählten Produkt.

Puoi trovare le istruzioni d’uso su www.goldring.co.uk cliccando sulla sezione Download della 
pagina del prodotto scelto.

Para encontrar las instrucciones de usuario en su idioma, visite www.goldring.co.uk y en la 
sección de descargas encontrará el producto que ha elegido.

Para instruções do utilizador no seu idioma, visite www.goldring.co.uk e entre na secção de 
transferências da página do produto escolhido.

Ga voor verdere instructies in uw taal naar www.goldring.co.uk en vervolgens naar de 
downloadsectie van de productpagina van uw keuze.

Find brugsvejledningen på dit sprog ved at gå til www.goldring.co.uk og fortsætte til 
downloadafsnittet på siden for det produkt, du har valgt.

För bruksanvisning på ditt språk, besök www.goldring.co.uk och gå till nedladdningssektionen på 
din valda produktsida.

Instrukcje użytkowania w danym języku są dostępne na stronie www.goldring.co.uk, gdzie można 
ściągnąć część strony, której dotyczy wybrany produkt.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
English
Service
With the unit disconnected from the mains, clean only with a micro fibre cloth (lightly damp if 
necessary). Do not remove any coverings; there are no user serviceable parts inside. If the unit 
performs erratically or emits smoke or odour, disconnect from the power supply and take it to a 
qualified service technician.

Warranty
This 1-year warranty covers confirmed manufacturing defects. This warranty does not cover wear 
and tear, or parts that are considered consumable. Any unauthorised modifications or failure to 
follow the recommended guidelines in the product manual may invalidate the warranty. Due to 
local laws, warranties may vary by country in which units are sold. Please contact your retailer or 
distributor for warranty details. Your statutory rights are not affected.

Please do not dispose of the product packaging. The original packaging must be used if returning 
a product to your dealer or distributor for inspection or repair. Low tack tape should be used to 
secure the arm and bias housing and also around the stylus cover. All of these are essential for 
safe transportation of the units.

Safety Instructions
Do not use this unit near liquids or expose to moisture. Do not use near sources of heat such as 
radiators, vents, stoves, or candles. Ensure adequate ventilation around the product, at least 10cm 
in all directions, and avoid placing the unit on soft surfaces such as long carpet and fabric. Do 
not open the product enclosure or force objects into openings in the unit. Place the unit on a fixed 
level surface where it will not fall or tip. The unit should only be used in moderate climates between 
5°C (41°F) and 35°C (95°F). Keep packaging material and small pieces out of reach of children. 
Unplug the power supply if the unit is unused for extended periods of time.

USER MANUAL Français
Service
Débranchez tout d’abord l’appareil, nettoyez-le ensuite uniquement à l’aide d’un chiffon doux à 
microfibres (légèrement humide si nécessaire). Ne retirez aucun couvercle; l’appareil ne contient 
aucune pièce nécessitant un entretien. Si l’appareil se met à fonctionner de façon irrégulière ou à 
dégager de la fumée ou des odeurs, débranchezle etfaites-le inspecter par un technicien qualifié.

Garantie
Cette garantie 1 an couvre les défauts de fabrication confirmés. Cette garantie ne couvre pas 
l’usure, ni les pieces considérées comme consommables. Toute modification non autorisée ou le 
non-respect des directives recommandées par dans le manuel du produit peut entraîner l’annulation 
de la garantie. En raison des lois locales, les garanties peuvent varier selon le pays dans lequel les 
unités sont vendues. Veuillez contacter votre revendeur ou distributeur afin de connaître les détails 
de la garantie. Vos droits statutaires ne sont pas affectés

Veuillez ne pas jeter l’emballage du produit. L’emballage d’origine doit être utilisé si vous 
renvoyez un produit à votre revendeur ou distributeur pour une inspection ou une réparation. Un 
ruban adhésif à faible adhérence doit être utilisé pour fixer le bras et le boîtier de polarisation 
ainsi qu’autour du couvercle du stylet. Tous ces éléments sont essentiels pour le transport en toute 
sécurité des unités.

Consignes de Sécurité
Débranchez tout d’abord l’appareil, nettoyez-le ensuite uniquement à l’aide d’un chiffon doux à 
microfibres (légèrement humide si nécessaire). Ne retirez aucun couvercle ; l’appareil ne contient 
aucune pièce nécessitant un entretien. Si l’appareil se met à fonctionner de façon irrégulière ou à 
dégager de la fumée ou des odeurs, débranchezle et faites-le inspecter par un technicien qualifié.

Deutsch
Pflege
Das Gerät von der Stromversorgung trennen und nur mit einem Mikrofasertuch reinigen (leicht 
angefeuchtet, falls erforderlich). Nehmen Sie keine Abdeckungen ab. Es sind keine Teile enthalten, 
die vom Benutzer gewartet werden müssen. Läuft das Gerät unregelmäßig oder entweicht 
Rauch oder ein  Geruch, trennen Sie die Netzversorgung und bringen Sie die Anlage zu einem 
qualifizierten Service-Techniker.

Garantie
Diese 1 jahr Garantie deckt bestätigte Herstellungsfehler ab. Diese Garantie gilt nicht für 
Verschleißteile oder Teile, die als Verbrauchsmaterial gelten. Jedwede nicht autorisierte Änderung 
oder Nichtbeachtung der von der empfohlenen Richtlinien im Produkthandbuch kann zum 
Erlöschen der Garantie führen. Aufgrund örtlich geltender Gesetze kann der Garantieumfang je 
nach Land, in dem die Produkte verkauft werden, variieren. Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler 
oder -Großhändler, um Einzelheiten zur Garantie zu erfahren. Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte bleiben 
davon unberührt.

Bitte entsorgen Sie die Produktverpackung nicht. Wenn Sie ein Produkt zur Überprüfung oder 
Reparatur an Ihren Händler oder Großhändler zurückgeben, müssen Sie die Originalverpackung 
verwenden. Zur Befestigung des Arms und des Vorspanngehäuses sowie rund um die 
Stiftabdeckung sollte Klebeband mit geringer Klebkraft verwendet werden. All dies ist für den 
sicheren Transport der Geräte unerlässlich.

Sicherheitsanweisungen
Do not use this unit near liquids or expose to moisture. Do not use near sources of heat such as 
radiators, vents, stoves, or candles. Ensure adequate ventilation around the product, at least 10cm 
in all directions, and avoid placing the unit on soft surfaces such as long carpet and fabric. Do 
not open the product enclosure or force objects into openings in the unit. Place the unit on a fixed 
level surface where it will not fall or tip. The unit should only be used in moderate climates between 
5°C (41°F) and 35°C (95°F). Keep packaging material and small pieces out of reach of children. 
Unplug the power supply if the unit is unused for extended periods of time.

Italiano
Manutenzione
Con l’apparecchio scollegato dalla presa di corrente, pulire usando semplicemente un panno in 
microfibra (leggermente inumidito se necessario). Non smontare l’involucro: all’interno non vi sono 
parti a cui l’utente possa fare la manutenzione. Se l’apparecchio funziona in modo irregolare o 
emette fumo o odore, scollegare l’alimentazione e portarlo da un tecnico qualificato.

Garanzia
La 1 anno garanzia copre i difetti di fabbricazione confermati. La presente garanzia non copre 
l’usura o i component considerati consumabili. Qualsiasi modifica non autorizzata o il mancato 
rispetto delle linee guida di raccomandate nel manuale del prodotto può annullare la garanzia. Le 
garanzie possono variare in base al Paese di vendita delle unità a causa della legislazione locale. 
Per i dettagli sulla garanzia, si prega di contattare il proprio rivenditore o distributore. I diritti 
dell’utente garantiti dalla legge rimangono invariati.

Non smaltire l’imballo del prodotto. In caso di reso del prodotto al proprio rivenditore o 
distributore a scopo di ispezione o riparazione, è necessario utilizzare l’imballo originale. È 
necessario utilizzare un nastro a bassa aderenza per fissare il braccio e l’alloggiamento dello 
sbieco e anche attorno al coperchio dello stilo. Tutti questi sono essenziali per il trasporto sicuro 
delle unità.

Istruzioni di Sicurezza
Non usare l’apparecchio nelle vicinanze di liquidi e non esporlo all’umidità. Non usare nelle 
vicinanze di fonti di calore come radiatori, bocchette di aerazione, stufe o candele. Assicurare 
un’adeguata ventilazione intorno al prodotto, lasciando uno spazio di almeno 10cm in tutte 
le direzioni ed evitare di posizionare l’apparecchio su superfici non rigide come tappeti e 
tessuti. Non aprire l’involucro del prodotto e non forzare oggetti al suo interno. Posizionare 
l’apparecchio su una superficie piana da cui non possa cadere o rovesciarsi. L’apparecchio 
deve essere utilizzato unicamente in climi moderati, a temperature comprese fra 5°C e 35°C. 
Tenere il materiale dell’imballaggio e le parti minute lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Staccare 
l’apparecchio dalla presa se non lo si utilizza per periodi di tempo prolungati.
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Español
Mantenimiento
Limpiar solamen te con un paño de microfibra (ligeramente humedecido, de ser necesario) con 
la unidad desconec- tada de la red. No retire ninguna cubierta, no hay piezas que requieran 
mantenimiento por parte del usuario en el interior. Si la unidad tiene un rendimiento errático o 
emite humos u olores, desconéctela de la fuente de alimentación y llévela a un servicio técnico 
cualificado.

Garantía
Esta 1 año garantía cubre defectos de fabricación confirmados. Esta garantía no cubre el 
desgaste natural ni piezas que se consideren consumibles. Cualquier modificación no autorizada 
o incumplimiento al seguir las directrices recomendadas por en el manual del producto puede 
invalidar la garantía. En función de la legislación local, las garantías pueden variar según los 
países en los que se venden las unidades. Le recomendamos que se ponga en contacto con el 
minorista o distribuidor de para conocer los detalles de la garantía. Sus derechos estatutarios no 
se verán afectados

Le rogamos que conserve el embalaje del producto. Debe utilizarse el embalaje original si se 
devuelve el producto alvendedor o distribuidor para su inspección o reparación. Se debe utilizar 
cinta adhesiva baja para asegurar el brazo y la carcasa de polarización y también alrededor de 
la cubierta del lápiz óptico. Todos estos son esenciales para el transporte seguro de las unidades.

Instrucciones de Seguridad
No utilice esta unidad cerca de líquidos ni la exponga a la humedad. No la emplee cerca de 
fuentes de calor como radiadores, respiraderos, estufas o velas. Asegúrese de que el producto 
tiene suficiente espacio alrededor para suventilación, al menos 10cm en cada dirección, y evite 
colocarlo sobre superficies blandas como telas o alfombras grandes. No abra la carcasa del 
producto ni introduzca objetos a la fuerza en las aberturas de la unidad. Coloquela unidad 
en una superficie fija y nivelada donde no sea posible que se caiga o se vuelque. La unidad 
solamente se debe utilizar en climas moderados entre 5°C (41°F) y 35°C (95°F). Mantenga el 
material de embalaje y las piezas pequeñas fuera del alcance de los niños. Desenchufe la fuente 
de aliment.

Português
Serviço
Com o gira-discos desligado, utilize um pano de microfibras (ligeiramente húmido, se necessário). 
Não remova as tampas que estão fixas na base inferior do gira-discos; não existem peças no 
interior que necessitem de manutenção por parte do utilizador. Se o gira-discos apresentar um 
funcionamento irregular ou emitir fumo ou odor, desligue-o da corrente e contacte o serviço de 
assistência.

Garantia
Esta 1 ano garantia cobre defeitos de fabrico confirmados. Esta garantia não cobre o desgaste 
normal ou peças consideradas como consumíveis. Quaisquer alterações não autorizadas ou falha 
em seguir as diretrizes recomendadas da no manual do produto podem invalidar a garantia. 
Devido às leis locais, as garantias podem variar de acordo com o país em que as unidades são 
vendidas. Entre em contacto com um revendedor ou distribuidor da para obter mais detalhes 
sobre a garantia. Os seus direitos legais não são afetados.

Por favor, não elimine a embalagem do produto. A embalagem original deve ser utilizada para 
devolver um produto ao seu revendedor ou distribuidor para inspeção ou reparação. Fita de 
baixa aderência deve ser usada para fixar o braço e o alojamento da polarização e também ao 
redor da tampa da agulha. Tudo isso é essencial para o transporte seguro das unidades.

Instruções de Segurança
Não use esta unidade perto de líquidos ou não a exponha à humidade. Não o exponha a 
fontes de calor, tais como, radiadores, aberturas de ventilação, fogões ou velas. Assegure uma 
ventilação adequada à volta do gira-discos, pelo menos 10cm em todas as direções, e evite 
colocar o gira-discos em superfícies macias, como carpetes e tecidos. Não remova as tampas 
que estão fixas na base inferior do gira-discos. Coloque o gira-discos numa superfície estável e 
nivelada, de forma a que não caia. O gira-discos só deve ser usado em climas moder dos entre 
5°C e 35°C. Mantenha o material da embalagem e as peças pequenas fora do alcance das 
crianças. Desligue o transformador de alimentação se o gira-discos não for utilizado durante 
longos períodos de tempo.

Nederlands
Onderhous
Koppel het apparaat altijd los van de stroomvoorziening alvorens onderhoud te plegen. Reinig 
het apparaat met een microvezeldoekje (licht vochtig, indien nodig). Verwijder nooit de behuizing 
of andere beschermende onderdelen; er bevinden zich aan de binnenzijde geen onderdelen 
waar door de gebruiker onderhoud aan kan worden gepleegd. Als het apparaat onbetrouwbaar 
functioneert of er rook of nare geurtjes vrijkomen tijdens het gebruiken ervan, koppel het dan 
onmiddellijk los van de voeding en breng het apparaat naar een erkende dealer.

Garantie
Deze 1 jaar garantie dekt geen slijtage of onderdelen die geacht aan slijtage onderhevig te zijn. 
Elke ongeoorloofde aanpassing of gebrek aan het volgen van de aanbevolen richtlijnen in de 
producthandleiding van, kan deze garantie ongeldig maken. Wegens lokale wetgevingen kunnen 
garanties verschillen per land waarin eenheden worden verkocht. Neem contact op met uw 
leverancier of -verdeler voor meer informatie over uw garantie. Uw statutaire rechten worden niet 
aangetas

Gooi de productverpakking niet weg. De originele verpakking moet gebruikt worden, wanneer 
een product geretourneerd wordt naar uw leverancier of verdeler voor controle of reparatie. Er 
moet tape met een lage kleefkracht worden gebruikt om de arm- en biasbehuizing vast te zetten, 
en ook rond de stylusafdekking. Deze zijn allemaal essentieel voor een veilig transport van de 
eenheden.

Veiligheidsinstructies
Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van vloeistoffen en vocht. Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van 
hittebronnen zoals radiatoren, ontluchtingsroosters, ovens of kaarsen. Gebruik het product alleen 
in ruimtes met voldoende ventilatie en zorg ervoor dat er tenminste 10cm ruimte vrij blijft aan alle 
zijden van het apparaat. Zet het apparaat niet op zachte oppervlakken, zoals hoogpolig tapijt en 
andere weefsels. Verwijder de behuizing van het apparaat niet en steek geen objecten in of door 
de openingen van het apparaat. Plaats het apparaat op een stabiel en vlak oppervlak waar het
niet van af kan vallen of kan kantelen. Het apparaat moet alleen worden gebruikt in een gematigd 
klimaat met een temperatuur tussen 5°C en 35°C. Houd het verpakkingsmateriaal en kleine 
onderdelen uit de buurt van kinderen. Koppel het apparaat los van de voeding als het gedurende 
een langere periode niet zal worden gebruikt.

Dansk
Service
Rengør kun pladespilleren med en mikrofiberklud (let fugtig om nødvendigt) med strømforsyningen 
frakoblet. Fjern ingen af beklædningerne. Der er ingen indvendige dele, som kan repareres af 
brugeren. Hvis pladespilleren spiller ujævnt eller udleder røg eller lugt, skal strømforsyningen 
frakobles, og pladespilleren skal indleveres til en kvalificeret servicetekniker.

Garanti
Denne 1 år garanti dækker bekræftede fabrikationsfejl. Denne garanti dækker ikke slitage eller 
dele, der betragtes som forbrugsdele. Enhver uautoriseret ændring eller manglende overholdelse 
af de af anbefalede retningslinjer i produktmanualen kan medføre, at garantien bortfalder. På 
grund af lokale lovgivninger kan garantierne variere alt efter det land, hvori enhederne sælges. 
Kontakt din forhandler eller -distributør for at få oplysninger om garantien. Dine rettigheder, som er 
vedtaget ved lov, påvirkes ikke.

Du må ikke smide produktemballagen væk. Den originale emballage skal anvendes, hvis du 
returnerer et produkt til din forhandler eller distributør med henblik på inspektion eller reparation. 
Lavt klæbebånd skal bruges til at fastgøre armen og forspændingshuset og også rundt om stylus-
dækslet. Alle disse er afgørende for sikker transport af enhederne.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger
Brug ikke pladespilleren i nærheden af væsker, og udsæt den ikke for fugt. Brug ikke 
pladespilleren i nærheden af varmekilder som radiatorer, ventilationsriste, komfurer eller stearinlys. 
Sørg for tilstrækkelig ventilation omkring pladespilleren – mindst 10cm i alle retninger, og undgå 
at placere pladespilleren på et blødt underlag som tæpper og stof. Åbn ikke pladespillerens 
beklædninger, og før ikke genstande ind i pladespillerens åbninger. Placer pladespilleren på 
et fast, jævnt underlag, hvor den ikke vil falde eller vippe. Pladespilleren bør kun anvendes i 
moderate klimaer mellem 5°C og 35°C. Hold emballagematerialet og små dele væk fra børn. 
Frakobl strømforsyningen, hvis pladespilleren ikke bruges i længere tid.

Svenska
Service
Med kontakten utdragen ur vägguttaget, rengör endast enheten med en mikrofibertrasa (lätt fuktad 
om det behövs). Öppna inga höljen – det finns inga delar som kan underhållas av användaren. 
Om enheten fungerar oregelbundet eller om det kommer rök ur eller det lukter från den ska man ta 
ut den ur nätaggregatet och ta med enheten till en kvalificerad servicetekniker.

Garanti
Denna 1 år garanti täcker bekräftade tillverkningsfel. Denna garanti täcker inte slitage eller delar 
som betraktas som förbrukningsartiklar. Alla icke godkända modifieringar eller underlåtenhet 
att följa rekommenderade riktlinjer i produktmanualen kan göra garantin ogiltig. På grund av 
lokal lagstiftning kan garantierna variera alltefter det land i vilken produkten sålts. Kontakta din 
återförsäljare eller -distributör angående information om garantin. Dinalagstadgade rättigheter 
påverkas inte.

Kasta inte bort produktens förpackning. Originalförpackningen måste användas vid retur av en 
produkt till din återförsäljare eller distributör för kontroll eller reparation. Låghäftande tejp bör 
användas för att fästa armen och förspänningshöljet och även runt pennans lock. Alla dessa är 
väsentliga för säker transport av enheterna.

Säkerhetsanvisningar
Använd inte enheten i närheten av vätska eller där den kan utsättas för fukt. Använd den inte i 
närheten av värmekällor som element, värmeventiler, spisar eller stearinljus. Se till att produkten 
har god ventilation med minst 10cm fritt utrymme på alla sidor, samt undvik att placera enheten på 
ett mjukt underlag som tjocka mattor eller tyger. Öppna inte produktens hölje eller tvinga in föremål 
i enhetens öppningar. Placera enheten på en stadig, plan yta där den inte kan ramla ner eller falla 
omkull. Enheten ska endast användas i måttliga klimat mellan 5°C (41°F) och 35°C (95°F).
Håll förpackningsmaterial och smådelar utom räckhåll för barn. Koppla bort nätaggregatet om 
enheten inte ska användas under en längre period.

Polski
Serwis
Po odłączeniu urządzenia od zasilania sieciowego wyczyścić je ściereczką z mikrofibry (w 
razie potrzeby lekko zwilżoną). Nie wolno zdejmować osłon. Urządzenie nie zawiera żadnych 
części, które mogą być konserwowane przez użytkownika. Jeśli urządzenie działa nieprawidłowo 
lub wydziela dym lub nieprzyjemny zapach, należy odłączyć je od zasilacza i przekazać 
wykwalifikowanemu technikowi serwisowemu.

Gwarancja
Denne 1 år garanti dækker bekræftede fabrikationsfejl. Denne garanti dækker ikke slitage eller 
dele, der betragtes som forbrugsdele. Enhver uautoriseret ændring eller manglende overholdelse 
af de af anbefalede retningslinjer i produktmanualen kan medføre, at garantien bortfalder. På 
grund af lokale lovgivninger kan garantierne variere alt efter det land, hvori enhederne sælges. 
Kontakt din forhandler eller -distributør for at få oplysninger om garantien. Dine rettigheder, som er 
vedtaget ved lov, påvirkes ikke.

Prosimy zachować opakowanie produktu. Zwrot produktu do dealera lub dystrybutora w celu 
wykonania przeglądu lub naprawy musi odbyć się w oryginalnym opakowaniu. Do zabezpieczenia 
ramienia i obudowy, a także wokół osłony igły należy zastosować taśmę o niskiej przyczepności. 
Wszystko to jest niezbędne do bezpiecznego transportu jednostek.

Instrukcje Bezpieczeństwa
Nie używać urządzenia w pobliżu cieczy i wystawiać go na działanie wilgoci. Nie używać go w 
pobliżu źródeł ciepła takich, jak grzejniki, odpowietrzniki, piece lub świece. Zapewnić odpowiednią 
wentylację wokół produktu, osiąganą dzięki odstępom wynoszącym co najmniej 10cm we 
wszystkich kierunkach. Unikać umieszczania urządzenia na miękkich powierzchniach, takich jak 
długie dywany oraz tkaniny. Nie otwierać obudowy urządzenia ani wciskać do jego otworów 
żadnych przedmiotów. Umieścić urządzenie na twardej, równej powierzchni, z której nie może 
spaść ani przewrócić się. Urządzenia można używać wyłącznie w umiarkowanych warunkach 
klimatycznych, w temperaturach od 5°C do 35°C (od 41°F do 95°F). Opakowanie i małe elementy 
przechowywać w miejscach niedostępnych dla dzieci. Jeśli urządzenie ma pozostawać nieużywane 
przez dłuższy czas, odłączyć zasilacz.
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English
This symbol indicates that the electronic equipment bearing it should not be 
disposed of as general household waste at the end of its life. The equipment should 
be disposed of at a collection point for waste electrical and electronic equipment 
in accordance with national legislation and Directive 2012/19/EU. For more 
information about how to dispose of your waste electronic equipment, please contact 
your local authority or retailer where you purchased the product. In the UK, please 
return your product to the retailer.

Français
Ce symbole indique que l’équipement électronique qui le porte ne doit pas être éliminé avec les 
ordures ménagères en fin de vie. L’équipement doit être éliminé dans un point de collecte des 
déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques conformément à la législation nationale et à 
la directive 2012/19/UE. Pour plus d’informations sur la manière de vous débarrasser de vos 
équipements électroniques usagés, veuillez contacter votre autorité locale ou le détaillant où vous 
avez acheté le produit.

Deutsch
Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass das elektronische Gerät, auf dem das Symbol angebracht 
ist, am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht als allgemeiner Haushaltsmüll zu entsorgen ist. Das Gerät 
ist gemäß nationaler Gesetzgebung und Richtlinie 2012/19/EU an einer Sammelstelle für Elektro- 
und Elektronik-Altgeräte zu entsorgen. Für weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung Ihrer elektronischer 
Altgeräte wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre örtlichen Behörden oder den Händler, bei dem Sie das 
Produkt gekauft haben.

Italiano
Questo simbolo indica che l’apparecchiatura elettronica al termine della propria vita utile non 
deve essere smaltita insieme ai rifiuti domestici. L’apparecchiatura deve essere smaltita presso 
un centro di raccolta apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche in conformità alle leggi locali e 
alla Direttiva 2012/19/UE. Per maggiori informazioni sulle modalità di smaltimento dei rifiuti 
elettronici, rivolgersi alle autorità locali o al negozio presso il quale è stato acquistato il prodotto.

Español
Este símbolo indica que el equipo electrónico no debe tirarse a la basura doméstica general al 
final de su vida útil. El equipo debe depositarse en un punto de recogida de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos, conforme a la legislación nacional y a la Directiva de la Unión Europea 2012/19/
UE. Si desea obtener más información sobre la forma de desechar sus aparatos electrónicos 
usados, póngase en contacto con su ayuntamiento o con la tienda en la que compró el producto.

Português
Este símbolo indica que, no fim do seu período de vida útil, o equipamento eletrónico assinalado 
com o mesmo não deve ser eliminado em conjunto com os resíduos domésticos gerais. O 
equipamento deve ser eliminado num centro de recolha de resíduos de equipamentos elétricos 
e eletrónicos em conformidade com a legislação nacional e com a Diretiva 2012/19/UE. Para 
obter mais informações sobre a forma de eliminar os resíduos do seu equipamento eletrónico, 
contacte as autoridades locais ou o revendedor onde adquiriu o produto.

Nederlands
Dit symbool geeft aan dat de elektronische apparatuur aan het einde van de levensduur niet als 
algemeen huishoudelijk afval mag worden afgevoerd. De apparatuur moet worden verwijderd 
via een inzamelpunt voor afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur overeenkomstig de 
nationale wetgeving en Richtlijn 2012/19/EU. Voor meer informatie over het afdanken van uw 
afgedankte elektronische apparatuur kunt u contact opnemen met uw gemeente of detailhandelaar 
waar u het product hebt gekocht.

Dansk
Dette symbol angiver, at det elektroniske udstyr, der bærer det, ikke bør bortskaffes som 
almindeligt husholdningsaffald ved afslutningen af dets levetid. Udstyret bør bortskaffes på 
et indsamlingssted for affald fra elektronisk udstyr i henhold til national lovgivning og direktiv 
2012/19/EU. Kontakt dine lokale myndigheder eller forhandleren, hvor du købte dit produkt, hvis 
du ønsker flere oplysninger om, hvordan du bortskaffer elektronisk udstyr.

Svenska
Denna symbol visar att den elektroniska utrustning som bär den inte ska kastas som hushållsavfall 
när den är uttjänt. Utrustningen ska lämnas på en uppsamlingsplats för elektriskt och elektroniskt 
avfall i enlighet med nationell lagstiftning och Direktiv 2012/19/EU. För mer information om 
hur du ska göra dig av med ditt elektroniska avfall var vänlig kontakta din lokala myndighet eller 
återförsäljare där du köpte produkten.

Polski
Ten symbol oznacza, że elektroniczny sprzęt, którym go oznakowano, po zakończeniu użytkowania nie 
powinien być usuwany wraz z ogólnymi odpadami z gospodarstw domowych. Sprzęt należy oddać 
do punktu zbiórki zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi 
i dyrektywą 2012/19/UE. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na temat utylizacji zużytego sprzętu 
elektronicznego, skontaktuj się z lokalnymi władzami lub sprzedawcą w miejscu zakupu produktu.

CE Mark
This symbol indicates that this product complies with the relevant European Directives.

UKCA Mark
This symbol indicates that this product complies with the UK conformity safety requirements.

Eurasian Conformity Mark (EAC)
This product meets Russia, Byelorussia and Kazakhstan electronic safety approvals.

Regulatory Compliance Mark (RCM)
This symbol indicates that this product meets Australia, New Zealand Safety, EMC and Radio 
Communications requirements.

Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte
Informationen für private Haushalte
Das Elektro- und Elektronikgerätegesetz (ElektroG) enthält eine Vielzahl von Anforderungen an den 
Umgang mit Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten. Die wichtigsten sind hier zusammengestellt.

1. Getrennte Erfassung von Altgeräten
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte, die zu Abfall geworden sind, werden als Altgeräte bezeichnet. 
Besitzer von Altgeräten haben diese einer vom unsortierten Siedlungsabfall getrennten Erfassung 
zuzuführen. Altgeräte gehören insbesondere nicht in den Hausmüll, sondern in spezielle Sammel- 
und Rückgabesysteme.

2. Batterien und Akkus sowie Lampen
Besitzer von Altgeräten haben Altbatterien und Altakkumulatoren, die nicht vom Altgerät umschlos-
sen sind, sowie Lampen, die zerstörungsfrei aus dem Altgerät entnommen werden können, im 
Regelfall vor der Abgabe an einer Erfassungsstelle vom Altgerät zu trennen. Dies gilt nicht, soweit 
Altgeräte einer Vorbereitung zur Wiederverwendung unter Beteiligung eines öffentlich-rechtlichen 
Entsorgungsträgers zugeführt werden.

3. Möglichkeiten der Rückgabe von Altgeräten
Besitzer von Altgeräten aus privaten Haushalten können diese bei den Sammelstellen der öffen-
tlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträger oder bei den von Herstellern oder Vertreibern im Sinne des 
ElektroG eingerichteten Rücknahmestellen unentgeltlich abgeben.

Rücknahmepflichtig sind Geschäfte mit einer Verkaufsfläche von mindestens 400 m² für Elektro- 
und Elektronikgeräte sowie diejenigen Lebensmittelgeschäfte mit einer Gesamtverkaufsfläche von 
mindestens 800 m², die mehrmals pro Jahr oder dauerhaft Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte anbieten 
und auf dem Markt bereitstellen. Dies gilt auch bei Vertrieb unter Verwendung von Fernkommunika-
tionsmitteln, wenn die Lager- und Versandflächen für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte mindestens 400 
m² betragen oder die gesamten Lager- und Versandflächen mindestens 800 m² betragen. Vertrei-
ber haben die Rücknahme grundsätzlich durch geeignete Rückgabemöglichkeiten in zumutbarer 
Entfernung zum jeweiligen Endnutzer zu gewährleisten.

Die Möglichkeit der unentgeltlichen Rückgabe eines Altgerätes besteht bei rücknahmepflichtigen 
Vertreibern unter anderem dann, wenn ein neues gleichartiges Gerät, das im Wesentlichen die 
gleichen Funktionen erfüllt, an einen Endnutzer abgegeben wird. Wenn ein neues Gerät an einen 
privaten Haushalt ausgeliefert wird, kann das gleichartige Altgerät auch dort zur unentgeltlichen 
Abholung übergeben werden; dies gilt bei einem Vertrieb unter Verwendung von Fernkommu-
nikationsmitteln für Geräte der Kategorien 1, 2 oder 4 gemäß § 2 Abs. 1 ElektroG, nämlich 
„Wärmeüberträger“, „Bil schirmgeräte“ oder „Großgeräte“ (letztere mit mindestens einer äußeren 
Abmessung über 50 Zentimeter). Zu einer entsprechenden Rückgabe-Absicht werden Endnutzer 
beim Abschluss eines Kaufvertrages befragt. Außerdem besteht die Möglichkeit der unentgeltlichen 
Rückgabe bei Sammelstellen der Vertreiber unabhängig vom Kauf eines neuen Gerätes für solche 
Altgeräte, die in keiner äußeren Abmessung größer als 25 Zentimeter sind, und zwar beschränkt 
auf drei Altgeräte pro Geräteart.

4. Datenschutz-Hinweis
Altgeräte enthalten häufig sensible personenbezogene Daten. Dies gilt insbesondere für Geräte der 
Informations- und Telekommunikationstechnik wie Computer und Smartphones. Bitte beachten Sie 
in Ihrem eigenen Interesse, dass für die Löschung der Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeräten 
jeder Endnutzer selbst verantwortlich ist.

5. Bedeutung des Symbols „durchgestrichene Mülltonne“
Das auf Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten regelmäßig abgebildete Symbol einer durchgestrichenen 
Mülltonne weist darauf hin, dass das jeweilige Gerät am Ende seiner Lebensdauer getrennt vom 
unsortierten Siedlungsabfall zu erfassen ist.

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION
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PACKAGING CONTENTS

1x Balance Weight 

1 x PSU - 350
power supply

1 x 3 m QED 3.5 mm 
Jack to Phono Cable

1 x 1.5 m QED Phono 
to Phono Cable

1x GR3 & E series Manual

1x GR3 Turntable 1x Dust cover (12)
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SETTING UP YOUR TURNTABLE
1. Carefully unpack the turntable, always keeping it upright. 

2. Choose an appropriate location to site the turntable (see “Positioning”). 

3. Remove the platter and felt mat (1) and check that the belt (2) is fitted around the drive pulley (C) and sub-platter (B). 

4. Remove the red packing tape and the card (A) from beneath the sub-platter (B) and re-fit the platter and mat (1). 

5. Push the balance weight (4) onto the rear of the tonearm (3) and screw it on about half way. It will be adjusted in 
the next section “Setting up the tonearm”.

6. Remove the red packing tape from the tonearm and cartridge (11).

7. Do not fit the dust cover at this stage.

A

C

1

3

9

10

7 6

8

2

45
331/3

11

4

B

1. Platter and mat
2. Drive Belt
3. Tonearm
4. Balance Weight
5. Plinth
6. Power Input 

(underneath plinth)

7. Line Level Audio Output 
(underneath plinth)

5

8. On / Off Switch 
(underneath plinth)

9. Arm Lock
10. Arm Lift

11. Cartridge

12. Dust cover
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SETTING UP THE TONEARM
Refer to the tonearm illustrations on the right. Move the Bias Slider to 0 (A) 
and carefully remove the stylus guard from the cartridge.

Release the arm lock (9), and support the cartridge above the platter with 
one hand while adjusting the balance weight with the other. Balance the 
arm by slowly screwing the balance weight (B) back and forth on the 
balance weight shaft (C) until the stylus is floating 1mm clear of the platter. 
Once you have found the balancing point return the tonearm to its rest and 
apply the arm-lock; the required tracking downforce can now be applied. 
Half a turn of the balance weight (180°) = 1 gramme of downforce. The 
suggested downforce for the supplied cartridge is 2 grammes. Therefore, the 
balance weight should be rotated 360° anti-clockwise to apply the required 
2 grammes of downforce. Use the plastic plugs on the balance weight as a 
positional guide. Finally, apply the correct amount of bias by moving the Bias 
Slider to position 2 (D).

If you are using a different cartridge model you will need to adjust the 
number of turns according to your manufacturer’s suggested tracking weight 
guidelines (each half turn = 1 gramme).

OUTPUT CONNECTIONS
Connect the output sockets (7) of the built-in phono stage to a suitable ‘Line Level’ input on your amplifier using the 
appropriate phono cables. If connecting to a Q Acoustics M20 or M40 it is recommended to use the 3.5 mm jack 
to phono cable (supplied).

IMPORTANT: Many amplifiers already have a built in phono stage. Never connect the GR3 to one of these 
integrated phono stages. They are usually marked ‘Phono’ or ‘Disk’ input.

IMPORTANT: Please turn down the volume on the amplifier before switching the unit on or off.

Note: Some amplifiers and all-in-one systems offer adjustable gain settings. If this option is available, we 
recommend that the connection used for the turntable is set to the lowest gain setting to avoid any unnecessary 
background noise.

Note: When switching the GR3 on or off, a noise may be heard through the speakers. This is the phono stage 
powering up shortly after the turntable. This is perfectly normal.

D

B

C

A

7 6
Line Level Audio Output Power Input
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POWER CONNECTION
Plug the PSU - 350 power supply into the wall socket. Plug the 2.1 mm power jack into the power input connection (6) 
on the underside of the plinth at the rear of the turntable. Fit the dust cover. Set-up is now complete. Simply switch on, sit 
back and enjoy!

WARNING: Only use the supplied mains adaptor with this product.

MANUAL SPEED CHANGE
You can change playing speed by simply removing the platter and 
moving the drive belt between either the 331/3 rpm or 45 rpm wheels 
of the drive pulley, as shown.

STYLUS REPLACEMENT
When a replacement stylus is required, use only a genuine Goldring stylus assembly e.g. Replacement Stylus GL0059.

BUILT- IN PHONO STAGE
The built-in phono stage is a high specification pre-amplifier. It is designed to amplify the signal from a moving magnet 
cartridge to a suitable level for all line level inputs of an appropriate system or audio amplifier. This allows simple 
connection to a wide variety of products using either the phono to phono lead (supplied) or 3.5 mm jack to phono cable 
(supplied).

Note: A 3.5 mm jack to phono cable must only be plugged into an appropriate input.

DO NOT CONNECT TO A HEADPHONE OUTPUT SOCKET (as found on a mobile device or similar), as this could 
damage both the device and player.

POSITIONING
As with any turntable, take care when positioning. Always place it on a firm level surface. Never place the turntable on 
the same surface as desktop or bookshelf loudspeakers, as the energy created by the loudspeakers can distort the music 
and affect performance. To optimise performance, the turntable should be mounted on a hi-fi rack or a dedicated wall 
bracket.

The AC Adapter functions as a mains disconnect device. The socket outlet should therefore be located nearby 
and be easily accessible. 

PLAYING A RECORD
With the turntable set up and connected to the amplifier, the correct speed selected (see “Manual speed change”) and 
a vinyl record placed on the platter, reach under the left hand edge of the plinth (5) and flick the switch (8) to the ON 
position. The platter will begin to rotate. Raise the arm lift and remove the arm lock. Position the stylus over the run-in 
groove of the record and lower the arm lift. Sit back and enjoy the music. At the end of the record side use the arm lift 
again to replace the tonearm in its rest and reapply the lock. Switch off and stop the platter before turning the record 
over.

45
331/3
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GR3 PHONO STAGE SPECIFICATIONS

WARNING
Only use the supplied PSU - 350 mains adaptor with this product.

GR3 SPECIFICATIONS

Output impedance 1 kΩ

Frequency response (pre-amplifier only) 14 Hz (-3 dB Point) to100 kHz (-0.6 dB Point)

RIAA accuracy (pre-amplifier only) (100 Hz to 20 kHz) ±0.4 dB typically better than ±0.25 dB

Pre-amplifier gain 40 dB

Pre-amplifier input loading 47 kΩ in parallel with 220 pF

Signal-to-noise ratio -75 dB A-weighted ref. maximum output

Power requirements 50 Hz, 24 VAC, 0.142 mA, 3.4 W / 60 Hz, 24 VAC, 
0.129 mA, 3.1 W

GR3 (UK)
Input 230 VAC, 50 Hz, 0.07 A
Output 24 VAC, 350 mA
Output power 8.4 W
Average active efficiency 81.06%
No-load power consumption 0.21 W

GR3 (EU)
Input 230 VAC, 50 Hz
Output 24 VAC, 350 mA
Output power 8.4 W
Average active efficiency 80.94%
No-load power consumption 0.20 W

GR3 (AUS / NZ)
Input 230 VAC, 50 Hz, 0.07 A
Output 24 VAC, 350 mA

GR3 (US)
Input 115 VAC, 60 Hz
Output 24 VAC, 350 mA
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